

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NAKISHA BOONE and GEORGE BYRD, both
individually and on behalf of a class of others,
similarly situated

Civil Action No. 05-cv-1851

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Dated: March 23, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	2
III. Preliminary Injunctive Relief is Necessary to Safeguard the Constitution Rights of Individuals Admitted to PPS Facilities.....	4
A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Prevail in This Litigation, as Federal Courts Have Universally Held that Blanket Jail Strip Search Policies are Unconstitutional When Applied to Individuals Charged with Misdemeanors or Other Minor Crimes.....	5
i. The City of Philadelphia's Blanket Strip Search Policy, as Applied to Individuals Charged with Misdemeanors and Other Minor Crimes, is Patently Unconstitutional.....	5
ii. The City of Philadelphia Cannot Now Manufacture Reasonable Suspicion When All Members of the Proposed Class Were Strip Searched Through a Uniform Strip Search Policy.....	8
iii. Protecting the Security Interests of the Prison System Does Not Justify the Uniform Strip Search Policy.....	10
iv. The City of Philadelphia's Policy of Intermingling Pretrial Detainees With Convicted Detainees is Not a Justification for its Uniform Strip Search Policy.....	13
B. Plaintiffs and Members of the Putative Class are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Injury Without Injunctive Relief.....	13
C. Failure to Grant Injunctive Relief Would Cause Substantial Harm to Plaintiffs and the Class.....	14
D. Granting Relief Would Serve the Public Interest.....	16
IV. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief.....	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802(1974)	14
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	passim
<i>Bowers v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 5804 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2007)	passim
<i>Bowers v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 71814 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2006).....	passim
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>Calvin v. Sheriff of Will County</i> , 2004 WL 1125922 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2004).....	8, 12
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	4, 5, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	18
<i>Davis v. City of Camden</i> , 657 F.Supp. 396 (D. N.J. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Calumet City</i> , 754 F.Supp. 1211 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	9
<i>Dodge v. County of Orange</i> , 226 F.R.D. 177 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Duffy v. County of Bucks</i> , 7 F.Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	6
<i>Foote v. Spiegel</i> , 995 F.Supp. 1347 (D. Utah. 1998).....	9
<i>Ford v. City of Boston</i> , 154 F.Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2001)	4, 7, 11
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9 th Cir. 1984)	5, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 304 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>Haney v. Miami-Dade Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-20516-CIV, 2004 WL 2203418 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2004)	5
<i>John Does</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1514 (D. Minn. 1985).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Police Comm'r's</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Mo. 2004).....	15
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8 th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 199 (11 Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Kahler v. County of Rensselaer</i> , No. 03-CV-1324 (TJM/DRH), 2005 WL 1981300 (N.D. N.Y. Aug. 17, 2005).....	5
<i>Lee v. Perez</i> , 175 F. Supp.2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Kugler</i> , 446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971)	12
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4 th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Mack v. Suffolk Co.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000)	5, 8
<i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 177 F.R.D. 311 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	13
<i>Marriott v. County of Montgomery</i> , 227 F.R.D. 159 (N.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 2005 WL 3117194 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Marriott v. City of Motngomery</i> , 426 F.Supp.2d 1 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>Martino v. County of Camden</i> , No. Civ. 04-5300 (JBS), 2005 WL 1793718 (D. N.J. July 26, 2005)	10
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7 th Cir. 1983)	4, 5, 14
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248, 1253 (6 th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 977 (1989)	5
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D. N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>Monmouth County Correctional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 643 F.Supp. 1217 (D.N.J. 1986) ..	15
<i>Newkirk v. Sheers</i> , 834 F.Supp. 772 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	6, 9, 10
<i>Nilsen v. York Co.</i> , 400 F.Supp. 2d 206 (D. Me. 2005)	5
<i>Northern Penn. Legal Services, Inc. v. County of Lackawanna</i> , 513 F. Supp. 678 (M.D. Pa. 1981)	13

<i>O'Brien v. Borough of Woodbury Heights</i> , 679 F.Supp. 429 (D.N.J. 1988)	7
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7 th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Roberts v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 239 F.3d 107 (1 st Cir. 2001)	6, 11, 12
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 9, 12
<i>Skundor v. McBride</i> , 280 F.Supp.2d 524 (S.D.W.V. 2003).....	9
<i>St. Claire v. Cyler</i> , 482 F.Supp. 257 (D.C. Pa. 1979).....	15
<i>Stewart v. Lubbock County</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5 th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Thompson v. County of Cook</i> , 412 F.Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1897)	9
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 338 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Weikert</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006)	15
<i>Walsh v. Franco</i> , 849 F.2d 66 (2 nd Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Wood v. Hancock County Sheriff's Dep't.</i> , 354 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir. 2003)	5, 14
